

GAHC010138322024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl) 635/2024**  
**in**  
**Crl.A./215/2024**

NURJAMAL ALI @ HOQUE @ NURJAMAL HOQUE  
S/O KITAB ALI @ KITAP ALI  
VILL.- NAITOR  
P.S.- NAGARBERA  
DIST.- KAMRUP  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:FAZAL HOQUE @ MD. FAZAL ALI  
S/O LATE PASAN ALI

VILL.- NAITOR  
P.O.- NAGARBERA  
P.S.- NAGARBERA  
DIST.- KAMRUP  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781127.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. N UDDIN  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**ORDER**

**16-08-2024**

Heard Mr. N. Uddin, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. N. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam for the opposite party No.1.

This interlocutory application of the appellant/applicant for suspension of the judgment of conviction and sentence dated 17.05.2024, passed by the learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup, Amingaon in Sessions Case No.338/2014 arising out of Nagarbera P.S. Case No. 73/2012 and allowing the applicant to go on bail during pendency of the connected appeal shall be considered after receipt of the relevant record that is called for in the connected appeal.

The State through its Public Prosecutor, shall file its objection, if any in the matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**